
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges, Chairman of the Social 
Services, Housing & Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee (Chairman) 

Jane Palmer, Chairman of the Children's, 
Young People and Learning Policy 
Overview Committee (Vice-Chairman) 

Teji Barnes 

Peter Davis 

Becky Haggar, Carers' Champion 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Beulah East 

Tony Eginton 

Peter Money 

Mary O'Connor 

 

 

Co-Opted Member 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

 

  

Published: Monday, 13 February 2017 

 Contact: Neil Fraser  - Democratic 
Services Officer 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Hillingdon Adult Safeguarding Board - Chairman Q&A Session 9 - 74 
 

6 Employment of People with a Disability in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon 

75 - 76 
 

7 Scoping report and Witness Session for Second Major Review - The 
Impact of Changes to Housing Benefits on Residents and the Council 

77 - 88 
 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan 89 - 94 
 

9 Work Programme 95 - 98 
 



Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
18 January 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Teji Barnes, Peter Davis, Beulah East, Becky 
Haggar, Phoday Jarjussey and Peter Money. 
 
Co-Opted Member: 
Mary O'Connor. 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Tony Eginton (Councillor Phoday Jarjussey substituting).  
 
Officers: 
Gary Collier (Health & Social Care Integration Manager), Nina Durnford (Head 
of Social Work, Adult Social Care Services), Sunita Ghudial (Benefit and 
Governance Manager), Tony Zaman (Corporate Director of Adults, Children & 
Young Peoples Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2016  
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

38. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 
It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public. 
 

39. BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE, PUBLIC HEALTH AND HOUSING SERVICES 2017/18 
 
The Operatio
[...]
Disabled Facilities 

Grant.  

• The development of a programme for the Private Sector 

Renewal Grant / Landlord Property Renovation Grant. 

 

Reference was made to the proposed savings in Social Care 

staffing which would result in efficiency savings. The Corporate 

Director of Adults, Children & Young Peoples Services 

explained that the proposed savings would not impact on front 

line services, but would delete some of the vertical 

management posts. 

 

The Committee was informed that inflationary pressures were 

causing an impact on social care costs and the Council was 

looking at different models of delivery.  Recruitment and 

retention of social workers had improved as the Council was 

more competitive in terms of salaries, and conditions of 

service. 

 
Having considered the budget proposals, the following 
comments were asked to be submitted to Cabinet on the 
budget proposals:   

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

 
The Committee noted the budget proposals and the continuing 
budgetary pressures, particularly in social care. Officers were 
thanked for their work in social care under the financial 
pressures which they faced, and for providing first class 
services to residents. 
 
The Committee welcomed the continuing success of the Right 
to Buy Scheme and the use of the proceeds to support the 
construction or purchasing of 335 new properties. 
 
The Committee also welcomed the merging of Adult and 
Children's Social Care Teams which would improve 
efficiencies. 
 
RESOLVED  
  

1. That the budget projections contained in the 
report be noted and the comments made by the 
Committee be submitted to Cabinet. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 

40. MAJOR REVIEW - HOSPITAL DISCHARGES 
 
The Committee was provided with a summary of the evidence 
received for the three witness sessions for the Committee's 
review in
[...]
The Committee noted the progress made in drafting the final 
report and it was agreed that the Chairman of the Committee 
and the Labour Lead, in consultation with officers, be given 
approval to agree the draft report, before its submission to 
Cabinet. 
  

Action By: 
 
 
Dr Steve 
Hajioff / Luke 
Taylor  

43. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted.  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



  

44. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members noted that the Chairman of the Adult Safeguarding 
Board would be invited to attend the Committee's meeting on 
21 February 2017 to present the Board's Annual Report.   
 
In addition for the February meeting, there would be an item on 
the Council employment of people with disabilities. 
 
Noted.  
  

Action By: 
 
 
Neil Fraser 
 
 
 
Neil Fraser 

 Meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 8.10pm 
Next meeting: 21 February 2017 at 7.00pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 
24.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 February 2017 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Hillingdon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board - Chairman Q&A 
Session 
 

Contact Officer: Neil Fraser 
       Telephone: 01895 277260 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
 
The Hillingdon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 2015/16 Report was considered at 
the Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 6 September 2016. A copy of the report is included as Appendix A. As the 
Chairman of the Adult Safeguarding Board, Mr Steve Ashley, was not able to attend that 
meeting, Committee Members forwarded all subsequent queries to the Chairman though 
Democratic Services. Answers to these queries are attached as Appendix B. 
 
The Committee has since requested that the Chairman attend a future meeting
[...]
 
% of staff trained at 
each level. 

All personnel receive safeguarding input twice a year. 100% 

Regulator 
inspection in 
reporting period and 
outcomes 

 

Challenges in the 
reporting period 

Lack of feedback when highlighting safeguarding concerns.  
Gaining referrals from partners. 
 

Progress on 
safeguarding 
priorities in the 
reporting period 

Safeguarding mainstream business for all LFB personnel. 
VP panel governance brought under SAB. 
Some increase in referrals for preventative services. 

Safeguarding 
priorities for 2015/6 

Identifying vulnerable people in the community, offering our 
preventative services and referring where appropriate. 
 

Good news stories Improved partner working resulting in multiagency approach to 
managing cases for vulnerable people. 
VP panel starting to get direction from SAB Chair. 
 

Good practice 
examples 

Instant referrals to LFB resulting in us fitting smoke alarms 
and providing fire resistant bedding for vulnerable people. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

Page 53 of 59 

 

Appendix 10 - The Hillingdon Hospital 
 

Name of agency The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Description of 
service 

· Acute Trust-Provider, including A and E services. 

· The Executive Director with responsibility for 
Safeguarding oversees the annual work and audit 
programmes for safeguarding adults and progress 
against these is reported to the Trust’s Safeguarding 
Committee which reports to the Quality and Safety  
Committee (a board committee). 

Safeguarding 
training undertaken 
in reporting period. 
% of staff trained at 
each level. 

· 93.76 % of staff trained as of 18/2/16 

· Training also delivered to new starters (induction) on a 
monthly basis. 

· Safeguarding training includes basic Prevent 
awareness at Level 1, MCA and DoLs principles, DVA, 
learning disability awareness. 

· All staff are eligible for training, including volunteers. 

Regulator 
inspection in 
reporting period and 
ou
[...]
40 3 yearly 135 50 Nil 12 13 10 13 12 12 14 15 N/A 13 12 126 252% 186%

Emergency responders 150 3 yearly 100 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 29 11 Nil 69 N/A 7 10 126 126%

Level Three

EBS 30 3 yearly 25 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 13 14 N/A 27 108%

111 11 3 yearly 11 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 100%

Local leads various 3 yearly various 6 5 N/A N/A N/A 7 6 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A 36

Specific training

Prevent- clinical staff 3019 one off 3019 N/A N/A N/A N/A 310 596 785 936 0 178 N/A N/A 2805 93%

Prevent- Non clinical 1389 one off 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0%

Trust Board 17 3 yearly 17 N/A N/A 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12 71%

HR/ Ops managers Various various 29 N/A N/A N/A N/A 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 36

Private providers 450 3 yearly 226 112 26 21 13 10 19 16 14 11 6 18 21 13 188 168% 92%

Other safeguarding various

as 

required 104 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12 0 0 0 75 203

Nil = no figures provided 8399 total

N/A= no course planned this month

Page 70



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
4 October 2016 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16 - 
Responses to Members' Questions 
 
 
 

Contact Officers: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833  

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To provide Members with the responses to the questions which were asked in relation to 
the Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16, which was presented 
at the Committee's last meeting 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to note the responses provided, and comment further if 
necessary. 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. At the last meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2016, the Committee gave 
consideration to the Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16. 
Whilst no comments from the Committee were made on the report before it was 
submitted to the Cabinet, Members asked a number of questions. 

 
2. Below are the responses to those questions from the Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board: 

       
1.  Finances - why is there no information about funding, expenditure? 
 
[There is a joint business unit budget shared with the Hillingdon LSCB. At present we 

have contributions specifically for the SAB from the Police, £5,000 and the London Fire 

Brigade £1,000. The joint budget will be reported in the next annual report.] 

2.  National Competency Framework - report and adoption - has it happened? 

[This is being progressed by the Adult Social Care Safeguarding and Quality 

Assurance Service Manager] 

3.  Annual business plan - is it available please? 

[see attached appendix]. 

4. When should advocates be used in safeguarding? 

Page 71



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
4 October 2016 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

[This is agency specific and their use is in line with agency guidance]. 

 

5.  How can managers ensure that the supervision they provide supports 

good safeguarding practice? 

[Each agency has its own guidance regarding supervision of staff.] 

6.  How can practitioners support someone after a safeguarding 

incident, to prevent further abuse or neglect? 

[This is a specific issue regarding front line practice. Each agency has its own practice 

standards that are in line with the Pan London procedures.] 

7.  How would you handle it if a partner organisation fails to share 

information about an individual that is relevant to safeguarding? 

[The SAB has produced and implemented a clear escalation policy for agencies]. 

8.  Changes in circumstances can immobilise the most active person. 

How do we ensure that the right services or support is available to those who 

need them to prevent crisis and maintain optimum health? 

[This again relates to front line practice. There is training for staff and the Board is 

working on a multi ag
[...]
l on board.] 

14. When you look at mental health services several of the Adults mental health 
areas require improvement. How are we once again working to improve this? 
 
[Riverside inspection and mental health services: Board will scrutinise agency reports 

and measures taken to improve. Membership from CNWL at Executive level on board.] 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 

21 February 2017 

 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

Employment of People with a Disability in the London Borough of 

Hillingdon 

 
Contact Officer: Mike Talbot 

Telephone: 01895 558681 

 
 

The London Borough of Hillingdon has been awarded Disability Confident Employer 

(level 2) status under the Government's Disability Confident scheme which recently 

replaced the 'Two Ticks' Positive about Disabled People scheme. 

This award indicates that the Council has an inclusive and accessible recruitment 

process and is proactive in making reasonable workplace adjustments to support 

employees with a disability to maintain productive employment. 

The Council operates a guaranteed interview scheme ensuring that anyone with a 

disability who meets the minimum requirements of the role is automatically short-

listed for interview during the selection process. While the Council always looks to 

select on merit the guaranteed interview scheme ensures that people with a disability 

are fairly represented within the selection process. 

The definition of disability relevant to employment legislation under the Equality Act 

2010 is very broad applying to any mental or physical condition that is long term 

(likely to last over 12 months) and significantly impairs the individual to complete 

normal 'day-to-day' activities.  

All manager's are trained in disability awareness and the duty to make reasonable 

adjustments in the workplace for people with disabilities using a dedicated e-learning 

module.  

We subscribe to an absence management service called FirstCare which monitors 

all absence and provides employees with point of contact medical advice from 

trained nurses. Manager's have the support of an occupational health service and 

are able to refer employees with a disability or potential disability so specialist advice 

on managing the health condition in the workplace can be provided. 

Government research indicates that 83% of people actually acquire their disability 

while in work (https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/disability-confident-

campaign) and the Council proactively monitors the health of employees through a 

Health Surveillance programme. This involves regular health checks for employees 

to ensure that, for example, working with noisy machinery or vibrating tools does not 

have a negative impact on the long-term health of the worker.  Of course, personal 

protective equipment (PPE) is issued to employees where relevant. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 75



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 

21 February 2017 

 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

Two of the highest causes of absences are mental health conditions and 

musculoskeletal injuries, both of which can develop into disabilities if the condition is 

likely to persist for over a year. We have introduced initiatives to support employees 

including a regular physiotherapy clinic.  As a preventative measure around mental 

health we have introduced a management course in workplace stress awareness 

and a course in building personal resilience for employees. 

We also partner with Access to Work to provide assistance to disabled employees. 

For example, last year we were able to employ a blind social worker after securing 

funding to support a personal assistant who is able to support the employee when 

travelling on social work visits. 

The Council has a Equality & Diversity policy as well as a specific Equalities in 

Employment policy and we annually publish equalities data to the Council's website. 

The most recent data published in March 2016 covers the financial year 2014/15 and 

this will be updated to include 2015/16 this quarter .  

The equalities data indicates that 2.1% of the Council's employees have declared a 

disability. The data also indicates the positive impact of the guaranteed interview 

with 5.1% of applicants declaring a disability in 2015/16 resulting in 5.2% of offers 

being made to people with a disability.  

Page 76



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 February 2017 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Residents' & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 

Major Review 2016/17 - The Impact of Changes to Housing Benefits on 

Residents and the Council 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: Neil Fraser 
Telephone: 01895 250692  

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
The Committee will be provided with a review scoping report, and will hear from witnesses 
from across several Council areas, to help in the Committee's review into changes to 
Housing Benefits. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to approve the scoping report and consider the evidence 
given by the witnesses, together with further information provided by officers.      
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. At the last meeting of the Committee, Members requested that a scoping report be 
drafted, and that relevant witnesses be invited, to start the review. 

 
2. For this meeting, the following officers have been invited to attend: 
 

• Rod Smith, Service Manager, Tenancy Services 

• Zulfiqar Mulak, Interim Housing Specialist Manager 
 
3. Sunita Ghudial, Benefits and Governance Manager, will also be in attendance. 
 
Papers with Report 
 
Appendix A - Scoping report

Agenda Item 7

Page 77



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 February 2017 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 

 

Page 78



 

Socia
[...]
 and discussion on suggested 
recommendations 

Major Review - Stroke Prevention - Draft Final 
Report  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Second Major Review - Implementation of Benefit 
Changes 

Work Programme 

 

 

21 February 2017 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Scoping report and Witness Session for Second 
Major Review - Implementation of Benefit Changes 

Minor Review - Employment of People with 
Disabilities 

Annual Report: Adult Safeguarding Board - 
Chairman invited to attend 

Work Programme 

Page 97



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 February 2017 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

 

23 March 2017 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Integrated Sexual Reproductive Health Services - 
Information Item 

Work Programme 

Witness Session for Second Major Review - 
Implementation of Benefit Changes 

 
 

19 April 2017 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Major Review Second Final report 

 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017
	5 Hillingdon Adult Safeguarding Board - Chairman Q&A Session
	05. Appendix A - Cover and Report
	05. APPENDIX B - Responses to Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report

	6 Employment of People with a Disability in the London Borough of Hillingdon
	7 Scoping report and Witness Session for Second Major Review - The Impact of Changes to Housing Benefits on Residents and the Council
	07. Benefits Scoping Report

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	08. Cabinet Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

21 February 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman)

Teji Barnes
Peter Davis
Becky Haggar
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Beulah East
Tony Eginton
Peter Money
Mary O'Connor
Judith Cooper

OFFICERS PRESENT: Neil Fraser, Mike Talbot, Sunita Ghudial, Rod Smith 
and Andrea Nixon

45.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Palmer, with Councillor Cooper in 
attendance as her substitute.

Apologies were also received from Dr Hajioff.

46.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Haggar declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of item 6, 
regarding CNWL.

47.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 
2017  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 
be agreed as a correct record.

48.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.



49.    EMPLOYMENT OF PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY IN THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman varied the order of business, so that item 6 was taken first.

Mike Talbot, HR & OD Service Manager, introduced a report highlighting 
how LB Hillingdon was employing people with disabilities. Key points of the 
report included:

The definition of disability relevant to employment legislation under the 
Equality Act 2010 was very broad, and applied to any mental or physical 
condition that was long term (likely to last over 12 months) and significantly 
impaired the individual to complete normal 'day-to-day' activities.

The London Borough of Hillingdon had been awarded Disability Confident 
Employer (level 2) status under the Government's Disability Confident 
scheme, which recently replaced the 'Two Ticks' Positive about Disabled 
People scheme. This award indicated that the Council had an inclusive and 
accessible recruitment process and was proactive in making reasonable 
workplace adjustments to support employees with a disability.

The Council operated a guaranteed interview scheme ensuring that anyone 
with a disability who met the minimum requirements of the role was 
automatically short-listed for interview. While the Council always looked to 
select on merit, the guaranteed interview scheme ensured that people with a 
disability are fairly represented within the selection process.

All managers were trained in disability awareness and the duty to make 
reasonable adjustments in the workplace for people with disabilities, using a 
dedicated e-learning module. Reasonable adjustments could be a reduction 
in work hours, or flexible working.

LB Hillingdon subscribed to an absence management service called 
FirstCare which monitored all absence and provided employees with point of 
contact medical advice from trained nurses. Manager's have the support of 
an occupational health service and are able to refer employees with a 
disability or potential disability so specialist advice on managing the health 
condition in the workplace can be provided.

Two of the highest causes of absences were mental health conditions and 
musculoskeletal injuries, both of which can develop into disabilities if the 
condition is likely to persist for over a year. Hillingdon had introduced 
initiatives to support employees, including a regular physiotherapy clinic. As 
a preventative measure around mental health,  a management course in 
workplace stress awareness and a course in building personal resilience for 
employees had been implemented. Staff had recently undertaken mental 
health first aid training.

Hillingdon partnered with Access to Work to provide assistance to disabled 
employees. For example, last year Hillingdon employed a blind social worker 
after securing funding to support a personal assistant who was able to 
support the employee when travelling on social work visits.

The Council had an Equality & Diversity policy as well as a specific 
Equalities in Employment policy and annually published equalities data to 



the Council's website. 

The most recent data indicated that 2.1% of the Council's employees had 
declared a disability. This was lower than the 2.7% declared disabilities 
reported in the previous year, and was also lower than the 14% of Borough 
residents who had declared a disability. However, it was recognised that 
employee data was often unreliable as some employees chose not to 
declare a disability.

Work had been undertaken to assess service areas that would be suited to 
employing people with disabilities. For example, Democratic Services and 
the Elections teams were seen as having higher suitability than other service 
areas, particularly in the employment of people with learning disabilities for 
civic functions.

The data indicated the positive impact of the guaranteed interview, with 
5.1% of applicants declaring a disability in 2015/16 resulting in 5.2% of 
offers being made to people with a disability. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

50.    HILLINGDON ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD - CHAIRMAN Q&A 
SESSION  (Agenda Item 5)

Steve Ashley, Chairman of the Hillingdon Safeguarding Adults Partnership 
Board, addressed the Committee regarding the Board's 2015/16 Report. Mr 
Ashley was accompanied by Andrea Nixon, LSCB & SAB Business 
Manager. 

Mr Ashley confirmed that the report had been brought to the Committee 
meeting held on 6 September 2016, though was unable to attend. At the 
Committee's request, Mr Ashley was in attendance to answer any follow up 
question. It was highlighted that the report in question was now significantly 
older, and that the new report for the period 2016/17 was currently being 
drafted for presentation to the Committee in the near future. The Board was 
aiming for report publication in June 2017.

Members asked a number of questions, and it was confirmed that:

The development and implementation of strategies to address the mental 
health and wellbeing of older, isolated, residents needed to be quicker. 
Detailed, thorough work had been undertaken to draft such strategies, which 
had included the formation of a performance matrix to specifically address 
these matters. The issue of self-neglect was still a concern, due to difficulties 
in obtaining relevant data, though this had improved in comparison to 
previous years.

Domestic abuse towards males was a topic that was being considered by a 
number of partnership boards, and it was recognised that this was an issue 
that was underreported and therefore difficult to address. It was highlighted 
that there were no refuges for male victims anywhere in London, with the 
nearest refuge being within Slough. Further detail would be provided within 
the new annual report.

A lack of feedback when highlighting safeguarding concerns had been 



raised by the London Fire Brigade, though this had changed dramatically 
since the publication of the report. A new triage system incorporating four 
social workers who would provide immediate feedback had been 
implemented to address this issue.

The CQC inspection of Hillingdon services provided by the CNWL had 
showed that Mental Health services were inadequate. Systems were now in 
place to address these concerns, though these required testing to assess 
their effectiveness. Further information would be provided at a future date.

Financial information had not been included in the report, as the vast 
majority of the financial contributions to Hillingdon Safeguarding were being 
made by Hillingdon Council. Other partners were not under any obligation to 
contribute. Financial information would be included in future reports. 
Finances were now in place to recruit Best Interest Assessors, though such 
recruitment was difficult due to a national shortage of qualified assessors.

Performance data was difficult to include in the report, as it could not be 
included until ratified, which took place circa October each year. Similarly, 
data could often be unreliable due to underreporting, particularly with 
regarding to domestic violence within certain communities.

Members provided the Chairman with feedback, highlighting their difficulty in 
finding the Board's website via internet searching. In addition, it was 
requested that future reports include the six safeguarding principles as set 
out by Government, ratified performance data, as well as confirmation of the 
organisations that made up the Board's membership. Members also 
highlighted the importance of seeing the strategic plans in place for the year 
ahead, and suggested that particular focus be given to potential preventative 
measures at schools, to avoid escalation into adulthood. The Chairman 
agreed to look into these issues, and suggested that if Members had further 
feedback for the Board that they provide forward this to the Chairman via the 
clerk.

Members thanked the Chairman and Ms Nixon for their attendance, and 
confirmed that they looked forward to seeing the 2016/17 report, once 
available.

51.    SCOPING REPORT AND WITNESS SESSION FOR SECOND MAJOR 
REVIEW - THE IMPACT OF CHANGES TO HOUSING BENEFITS ON 
RESIDENTS AND THE COUNCIL  (Agenda Item 7)

Sunita Ghudial, Benefit and Governance Manager, introduce the scoping 
report for the Committee's review into the impact of changes to housing 
benefits on residents and the Council. Mrs Ghudial was in attendance 
alongside Zulfiqar Mulak - Interim Housing Specialist Manager, and Rod 
Smith - Service Manager, Tenancy Services.

Following the information presented at the previous meeting, the officer 
briefly summarised the welfare reforms set out in the report, which included 
Universal Credit, Benefit Caps, Under-Occupation, Local Housing Allowance 
Restrictions, Discretionary Housing Payments Funding, and Social Rent 
Restrictions. It was highlighted that a summary had been provided as 
Appendix A to the report, which confirmed each welfare reform, who it 
affected, its impact, what measures had been taken by the Council, and who 



was responsible for those measures. 

Members asked a number of questions, with the officer confirming:

Residents affected by the welfare reforms are contacted in advance of any 
implementation. If a claimant moves address, benefits are frozen until details 
of the new address are submitted. An appointment system allows for 
meetings with officers, and benefits can be reinstated on the same day as 
the address details are received.

The average uplift in rent arrears for Hillingdon Council tenants who are in 
receipt of Universal Credit is 4 weeks rent, which compares favourably to 
neighbouring authorities, where arrears average 6/7 weeks. Alternative 
payment arrangements can be made by the DWP where arrears reach 8 
weeks rent.

There are currently not enough homes to enable all under-occupancies to be 
resolved. However, the Council helps people move to alternative 
accommodation where available, such as sheltered accommodation or 
bungalows. Central Government provides additional funding to support 
families and prevent evictions, and the Council incentivises downsizing, with 
incentives such as payments against outstanding Council tax linked to the 
number of bedrooms released. Some under-occupancies will be penalised, 
though each case is reviewed individually.

Members thanked the officers for a concise and clear report, and agreed the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the scoping report be approved

52.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

Noted.

53.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9)

Noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.18 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Neil Fraser  - Democratic Services Officer 
on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.


